increment

% absolute
increment

Drug  xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx

Pharmacy/
administration

xxxxx xxxxx
xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx

AEs xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx

PFS BSC xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx

PD BSC xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx

Terminal BSC xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx

BRAF V600
testing

xxxxx
xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx

Total xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx xxxxx

AE, adverse event; BSC, best supportive care; PD, progressed disease; PFS, progression-
free survival

Source: Evidence Review Group report page 44

6.9 The manufacturer undertook a series of one-way deterministic

sensitivity analyses to test the robustness of the results by varying

most of the parameters used in the economic evaluation, including

transition probabilities (± 10%), utilities (± 10%), costs (based on

upper and lower 8% confidence interval assuming the standard

error = 0.24 base-case value). Patient characteristics (± 10%) and

BRAF V600 mutation incidence (40–60%) were also varied. The

results indicated that vemurafenib was most sensitive to discount

rates and variations to the hazard of death between months 9 and

14. Results are shown in table 8.

CONFIDENTIAL

National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence  Page 28 of 42

Premeeting briefing – Vemurafenib for the treatment of locally advanced or metastatic BRAF V600
mutation-positive malignant melanoma

Issue date: May 2012

Table 8 Manufacturer’s deterministic sensitivity analysis results

Description Summary of results

(1) Health outcome
discounting (0–6%)

ICER ranges from £70,358 (0%) to £110,535 (6%)

(2) Monthly hazard of death
(vemurafenib) (months 9–14)

ICER ranges from £87,279 (-10%) to £102,283 (+10%)

(3) Monthly hazard of death
(dacarbazine) (months 9–14)

ICER ranges from £100,775 (-10%) to £88,808 (+10%)

(4) Time horizon ICER reduces to £103,793 with 20-year time horizon

(5) Monthly hazard of death
(both), (months 14–23)

ICER ranges from £90,977 (-10%) to £97,618 (+10%)

(6) Costs discount rate

   Both discount rates

ICER ranges from £98,346 (0%) to £92,178 (6%)

ICER ranges from £73,397(0%) to £108,090 (6%)

(7) Resultant PFS utility
values

Dacarbazine (0.767) to both arms: ICER £98,339;
Vemurafenib (0.806) to both arms: ICER £96,070

(8) Age ICER ranges from £93,071 (average = 45) to £94,584
(average = 65)

(9) Monthly hazard of death
(both) (months 23–45)

ICER ranges from £92,290 (-10%) to £96,258 (+10%)

ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; PFS, progression-free survival

Source: Evidence Review Group report page 45

6.10 The manufacturer highlighted that overall survival was not varied in

probabilistic sensitivity analyses because it was not possible to

determine which extrapolation approach should be given a higher

likelihood of occurring. The manufacturer concluded that the results

of the probabilistic sensitivity analyses significantly understate the

uncertainty associated with the incremental QALY gained for

vemurafenib.

6.11 The manufacturer also provided additional scenario analyses that